

Civ DJ 33/21
SUMAN SANGWAN Vs. SANTOSH

09.07.2025

Matter received by way of transfer with the order of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (West District) No. 822/16924-16943/Cases transfer/Gaz./ PDJ West/2025 dated 09.06.2025 in pursuance of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi posting/transfer Order No.15/D-3/Gaz.IA/DHC/2025 dated 30.05.2025. It be checked and registered as per rules.

Present Shri Piyush Pathak, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Shri Manish Tanwar, Ld. Counsel for both the defendants through VC.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he does not wish to file any replication to the amended WS.

Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that he will file affidavit regarding admission/ denial within two days. Further he submits that one more suit for eviction was filed by the defendants which is pending adjudication in the Court of Shri Shiv Kumar, Ld. DJ-02, West, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi. He submits that he will move appropriate application for transfer of both the suits in one Court before Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge to avoid conflicting judgments in the matters as both the suits are pertaining to the same premises and between the same parties.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has already filed affidavit regarding admission/ denial.

Contd...2

Affidavit regarding the admission / denial be filed by the defendant within seven days with advance copy to the Ld. Counsel for opposite party.

Put up for framing of issues for 12.08.2025.

SUSHEEL BALA DAGAR
DISTRICT JUDGE-08
WEST/DELHI/09.07.2025